Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall apply subject to Articles 6 and 8 of the Protocol.

Article 6

Financial contribution — Methods of payment

1. For the period referred to in Article 2 of the Protocol, the total financial contribution referred to in Article 7 of the 
Agreement shall be three million and eight hundred thousand (3 800 000) euros.

2. The Union's financial contribution shall comprise the following elements:

(a) an annual amount for the access to the fishing areas of three hundred and sixty thousand (360 000) euros per year; and

(b) a specific annual amount of four hundred thousand (400 000) euros for the support and implementation of the 
Kiribati's sectoral fisheries policy and maritime policy.

3. For the amount referred to in paragraph 2, point (a), Kiribati shall make available to Union vessels at least 160 fishing

[...]

Fishing licence conditions – fees and advance payments

1. Kiribati shall grant access to Union vessels to the three fishing zones of the fishing areas in accordance with Section 3.

2. A fishing licence shall be issued once an advance payment fee of seven hundred and twenty thousand (720 000) US 
dollars per Union vessel has been paid into the Kiribati Government account No 3, which shall give the right to the 
fishing vessel to fish for forty (40) days in the fishing areas. For the first and the last annual fishing period under the 
Protocol, as defined in Section 2 paragraph 2 a) and c), this advance payment fee shall be paid in pro rata temporis.